

No. 05-18

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

ARLINGTON CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT  
BOARD OF EDUCATION,

*Petitioner*

v.

PEARL MURPHY AND THEODORE MURPHY

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL DISABILITY  
RIGHTS NETWORK AND THE CENTER FOR  
LAW AND EDUCATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

DREW S. DAYS, III  
SETH M. GALANTER  
*Counsel of Record*  
LINDA A. ARNSBARGER  
BRIAN R. MATSUI  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 887-1500

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

March 28, 2006

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
IDEA AUTHORIZES COURTS TO AWARD PARENTS OF CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES EXPERT FEES AS PART OF COSTS WHEN THEY ARE PREVAILING PARTIES IN IDEA ADMINISTRATIVE OR JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS.....	5
A. Experts Are Critical To Parents’ Ability To Ensure That Their Children Receive A Free Appropriate Public Education. ....	6
1. Due process hearings are structured to make it necessary for parents to retain their own experts.....	8
2. Experience shows that experts are critical to parents’ chances of demonstrating in a due process hearing that the school district erred .....	9
B. IDEA’s Structure And Text Convey Broad Authority To District Courts To Provide Any Appropriate Relief To A Prevailing Party, Including Awarding Parents The Costs Of Obtaining An Expert .....	15
1. <i>Casey</i> does not control the proper interpretation of the term “costs” in IDEA...	15
2. Excluding expert fees from the term “costs” in IDEA would be contrary to IDEA’s structure and purpose .....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. IDEA’s other remedial provisions, including Congress’s mandate that courts “grant such relief as the court determines is appropriate,” confirm the authorization to award expert fees .....	20
4. The “independent educational evaluation of the child” authorized by IDEA does not obviate the need for parents to obtain reimbursement for expert fees.....	23
C. Petitioner’s Limiting Construction Of The Statute Based On The Spending Clause Is Unwarranted .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	29
<i>Bell v. New Jersey</i> , 461 U.S. 773 (1983).....	29
<i>Bennett v. Kentucky Dep't of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985) .....	28
<i>Board of Educ. of Murphysboro v. Illinois State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 41 F.3d 1162 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	24
<i>Board of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Sch. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) .....	29
<i>Board of Educ. v. Michael M.</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 600 (S.D. W. Va. 2000).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Board of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	6
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) .....	29
<i>Cedar Rapids Community School District v. Garrett F.</i> , 526 U.S. 66 (1999) .....	27
<i>Clay T. v. Walton County Sch. Dist.</i> , 952 F. Supp. 817 (M.D. Ga. 1997) .....	13
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987) .....	15, 17
<i>Das v. McHenry Sch. Dist. #15</i> , 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 315 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 13, 1994).....	25
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) .....	28, 29
<i>Evans v. Board of Educ.</i> , 930 F. Supp. 83 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	10
<i>Florence County Sch. Dist. v. Carter</i> , 510 U.S. 7 (1993) .....	5, 21, 22, 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ford v. Long Beach Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 291 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992) .....	29
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	17, 22
<i>Holmes v. Mill Creek Twp. Sch. Dist.</i> , 205 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	24
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	28
<i>Hudson v. Wilson</i> , 828 F.2d 1059 (4th Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....	30
<i>Irving Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Tatro</i> , 468 U.S. 883 (1984) .....	5, 28
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1497 (2005) .....	28, 29
<i>John M. v. Board of Educ.</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10931 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....	24
<i>Johnson v. Metro Davidson County Sch. Sys.</i> , 108 F. Supp. 2d 906 (M.D. Tenn. 2000) .....	25
<i>Judith S. v. Board of Educ.</i> , 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11072 (N.D. Ill. July 14, 1998).....	24, 25
<i>Nein v. Greater Clark County Sch. Corp.</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 961 (S.D. Ind. 2000).....	10
<i>Neosho R-V Sch. Dist. v. Clark</i> , 315 F.3d 1022 (8th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Oberti v. Board of Educ.</i> , 995 F.2d 1204 (3d Cir. 1993).....	13, 14
<i>Pazik v. Gateway Reg'l Sch. Dist.</i> , 130 F. Supp 2d 217 (D. Mass. 2001).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	27, 28
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1297 (2006) .....	28
<i>Sacramento City Unified Sch. Dist. v. Holland</i> , 786 F. Supp. 874 (E.D. Cal. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 14 F.3d 1398 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 512 U.S. 1207 (1994) .....	14
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 126 S. Ct. 528 (2005).....	8, 11, 13, 26
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 377 F.3d 449 (4th Cir. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 126 S. Ct. 528 (2005).....	14
<i>School Bd. of Nassau County v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987) .....	28
<i>S.H. v. State-Operated Sch. Dist.</i> , 336 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Shore Reg'l High Sch. Bd. of Educ. v. P.S.</i> , 381 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984).....	5, 16, 27
<i>Town of Burlington v. Department of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985) .....	5, 18, 21, 22, 29
<i>Warren G. v. Cumberland County Sch. Dist.</i> , 190 F.3d 80 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	24
<i>West Virginia Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991) .....	4, 15, 16, 17, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1.....	5, 27
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA), 20 U.S.C. § 1400 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 1400(d)(3) .....	7
§ 1401(29).....	18
§ 1414(d)(1)(IV).....	11
§ 1415 .....	7, 23
§ 1415(b)(1) .....	23
§ 1415(f)(3) .....	8, 9
§ 1415(h) .....	8
§ 1415(h)(1) .....	9, 26
§ 1415(i)(2) .....	20, 22
§ 1415(i)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1821(b).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1920 .....	15, 17
34 C.F.R.:	
§ 300.343 .....	23
§ 300.344 .....	23
§ 300.502(b)(1) .....	24
§ 300.532 .....	23
§ 300.533 .....	23
§ 300.534 .....	23
64 Fed. Reg. 12,406 (1999).....	25
Education for All Handicapped Children Act of 1975, Pub. L. No. 94-142, 89 Stat. 773 (1975) .....	18
Handicapped Children’s Protection Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-372, 100 Stat. 796 (1986):	
§ 4.....	16, 17
§ 4(b)(3) .....	4, 16, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
MISCELLANEOUS	
150 Cong. Rec. S5351 (daily ed. May 12, 2004) .....	9
Brief for United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Cedar Rapids Cmty Sch. Dist. v. Garret F.</i> , No. 96-1793 (S. Ct. Aug. 1998).....	28
Brief for the United States as Intervenor, <i>M.A. v. New Jersey Dep't of Educ.</i> , No. 02-1799 (3d Cir. July 2002) .....	28
J. Chambers, J. Harr & A. Dhanani, Special Education Expenditure Project, <i>What Are We Spending on Procedural Safeguards in Special Education, 1999-2000?</i> (May 2003) .....	7, 8
S. Etscheidt, <i>Ascertaining the Adequacy, Scope, and Utility of District Evaluations</i> , 69 <i>Exceptional Children</i> 227 (2003).....	25
General Accounting Office, <i>Special Education: The Attorney Fees Provision of Public Law 99-372</i> (HRD-90-22BR) .....	8
<i>Handicapped Children's Protection Act of 1985: Hearings on S. 415 Before the Subcomm. on the Handicapped of the Senate Comm. on Labor and Human Resources</i> , 99th Cong. (1985) .....	8
<i>In the Matter of Student v. Poudre School District R-1</i> , Due Process Hearing L2003:120 (Colo. Feb. 11, 2004).....	11, 12, 13
P. Kuriloff, <i>Is Justice Served by Due Process?: Affecting the Outcome of Special Education Hearings in Pennsylvania</i> , 48 <i>Law &amp; Contemp. Probs.</i> 89 (Winter 1985 No. 1).....	12, 13



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
P. Kuriloff & S. Goldberg, <i>Is Mediation a Fair Way to Resolve Special Education Disputes? First Empirical Findings</i> , 2 Harv. Negotiation L. Rev. 35 (Spring, 1997) .....	12, 13
Letter to Katzerman, 28 IDELR 310 (OSEP Sept. 9, 1997).....	25
Letter to Parker, 41 IDELR 155 (OSEP February 20, 2004).....	25
Letter to Young, 39 IDELR 98 (OSEP March 20, 2003).....	25
<i>Maine School Administrative District #17</i> , 39 IDELR 281 (Me. Aug. 15, 2003).....	24
National Council on Disabilities, <i>Back to School on Civil Rights – Advancing the Federal Commitment to Leave No Child Behind</i> (2000).....	7
<i>Parents of [Redacted] v. Montgomery County Pub. Sch.</i> , OAH No. MSDE-MONT-OT-04-50271 (Md. OAH Dec. 21, 2004) .....	12
E. Schiller, K. Burnaska, G. Cohen, Z. Douglas, C. Joseph, P. Johnston, A. Parsad & C. Price, <i>Study of State and Local Implementation and Impact of the Individuals with Disabilities in Education Act: Final Report on Selected Findings</i> (2003).....	7
G. Schultz & J. McKinney, <i>Special Education Due Process: Hearing Officer Background and Case Variable Effects on Decisions Outcomes</i> , 2000 B.Y.U. Ed. & L. J. 17 (2000).....	9
Cherie N. Simpson, <i>Parent Perceptions of the Special Education Due Process Hearings in Michigan, 1980-1981</i> .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
M. Wagner <i>et al.</i> , <i>Special Education Elementary Longitudinal Study (SEELS): The Children We Serve: The Demographic Characteristics of Elementary and Middle School Students with Disabilities and Their Households</i> (2002).....	19
M. Wagner <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Individual and Household Characteristics of Youth With Disabilities: A Report from the National Longitudinal Transition Study-2 (NLTS-2)</i> (2003).....	19
